tangible book value is the amount of our total tangible assets less our total liabilities. Historical net tangible book value per share is our historical net tangible
book value divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2017.

   Our pro forma net tangible book value as of September 30, 2017 was $276.1 million, or $5.21 per share of common stock. Pro forma net tangible book value
gives effect to (i) the exchange of 5,072,000 outstanding shares of our non-voting shares for 5,072,000 shares of unregistered voting common stock prior to the
completion of this offering and (ii) the sale of 7,692,308 shares of our common stock by us at the initial public offering price of $13.00 per share, the midpoint of
the estimated price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of 1.16 per share to existing common shareholders, and an
immediate dilution of $7.79 per share to new investors in this offering. If the initial public offering price is higher or lower, the dilution to new shareholders will
be greater or less, respectively.

   The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

   A $1.00 increase (or decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price per share of common stock, would increase (or decrease) the pro forma net
tangible book value after this offering by approximately $7.2 million, and dilution in net tangible book value to new investors in this offering by approximately
$0.13 per share, assuming that the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting
estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

   The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis as of September 30, 2017 and after giving effect to the offering, the total number of shares of common
stock owned by our existing shareholders, including the selling shareholders, and new investors with respect to the number of shares of our common stock
purchased from us, the total consideration paid and the average price per share paid. The calculations with respect to shares purchased by new investors in this
offering reflect an assumed offering price of $13.00 per share, which is the midpoint of the estimated price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus,
before deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us:

45

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $ 13.00
Net tangible book value per share at September 30, 2017   4.05
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors   1.16

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering   $ 5.21
Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $ 7.79

 Shares Purchased  Total Consideration

Average
Price

Per Share

  Number  Percentage  Amount  Percentage
Existing shareholders  45,271,000   85.5% $ 54,433,076  35.2% $ 1.20
New investors  7,692,308   14.5%  100,000,000  64.8% $ 13.00

Total  52,963,308   100.0% $ 154,433,076  100.0% $ 2.92

Table of Contents

   The table above excludes 4,237,100 shares of our common stock reserved and available for future awards under the equity incentive plan. When equity
awards are issued under such equity incentive plan, investors purchasing in this offering will experience further dilution.

46

Table of Contents

DIVIDEND POLICY

   We have only recently paid dividends to our shareholders and while we intend to consider conservative and appropriate dividend levels post-offering, we
may not pay dividends in the future. Our dividend policy and practice may change at any time, and our board of directors may change or eliminate the payment of